

Statutes amending the academic study and examination regulations for the master programme of the Faculty of Business School M.Sc. Entrepreneurship and Digital Business at Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt dated

19.02.2024

Based on Art. 9 sentence 1, 80 para. 1 sentence 1, Art. 84 para. 2 and para. 3 of the Bavarian Higher Education Innovation Act (BayHIG) of 5 August 2022 (GVBl. p. 414, BayRS 2210-1-3-WK), as amended, Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt issues the following statutes:

§ 1

The academic study and examination regulations for the master programme of the Faculty of Business School M.Sc. Entrepreneurship and Digital Business at Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt dated 16.11.2020 are amended as follows:

1. The preamble is worded as follows:

"Based on Art. 9 sentence 1, Art. 80 para. 1 sentence 1, Art. 84 para. 2 and 3 and Art. 90 para. 1 sentence 2 of the Bavarian Higher Education Innovation Act (BayHIG) of 5 August 2022 (GVBl. p. 414, BayRS 2210-1-3-WK), as amended, Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt issues the following statutes:"

2. The preliminary remark on the use of language is worded as follows:

"For reasons of readability and clarity, all references to persons and functions are in masculine form and apply equally to all genders."

3. § 1 is amended as follows:

- a. The words "of the Framework Examination Regulations for Universities of Applied Sciences (RaPO) of 17. October 2001 (GVBl p. 686, Bay RS 2210-4-1-4-1-WFK) and" are deleted.
- b. The words "25.07.2011 as amended" shall be replaced by the words "17/07/2023 in the respective valid version".

4. § 2 is amended as follows:

- a. In para. 1 sentence 1, the words "or psychological/business psychology" shall be inserted after the word "jurisprudential" and the word "art-related" is replaced by the word "related".
- b. In paragraph 3, the sentence numbering "¹" is deleted.

5. § 3 is amended as follows:

- a. Paragraph 1 is amended as follows:
 - aa. Sentence 1 lit. a) is worded as follows:

"proof of successful completion of an academic study programme at an English university with at least 210 ECTS credit points or equivalent in the fields of economics, engineering sciences, natural sciences, mathematics/computer science, law, psychology/business psychology or related fields or an equivalent successful domestic or foreign degree; proof is provided by submitting the degree certificate,"

bb. Sentence 1 lit. b) is amended as follows:

aaa. after the words "programme-specific aptitude" the point is replaced by a semicolon. bbb.

The sentence numbering "⁴" is deleted.

ccc. after the words "academic study and examination regulations", the Dot replaced by a comma.

cc. In sentence 1 lit. c), the full stop after the word "reference framework" is replaced by the word "and".

dd. The following sentences 2 and 3 are added:

²The examination board decides on equivalence in accordance with sentence 1 a), taking into account the principles of Art. 86 Para. 1 BayHIG.

³The requirements listed in sentence 1 a) to d) must be met cumulatively."

b. Paragraph 2 is amended as follows:

aa. In sentence 1, the sentence numbering "¹" is inserted before the words "On completion".
inserted.

bb. In sentence 2, the sentence numbering "²" is inserted before the words "If none".
inserted.

cc. Sentence 3 is amended as follows:

aaa.the sentence numbering "³" is added before the word "internship".
inserted.

bbb. the words "Technische Hochschule" shall be replaced by the words "Technische Hochschule" replaced.

c. Paragraph 3 is worded as follows:

¹ Proof in accordance with para. 1 sentence 1 must be provided by the day of Enrollment at the latest. ²If the proof according to para. 1 sentence 1 lit. a) is not provided by the end of the application period, a corresponding confirmation from the university must be provided by then, which credibly confirms the fulfilment of the requirement according to para. 1 sentence 1 lit. a) by the end of the enrolment period; the obligation according to sentence 1 remains in force."

d. Paragraph 4 is amended as follows:

aa. In sentence 1, the words "sentence 1" shall be inserted after the words "para. 1".

bb. Sentence 3 is amended as follows:

- aaa. In lit. a), the words "or trade-orientated" are deleted and the words "lit. a)" are inserted after the words "para. 1 sentence 1".
 - bbb. In lit. b), the words "lit. a)" are inserted after the words "para. 1 sentence 1".
inserted.
 - cc. In sentence 4, "Art. 63 para. 1 BayHSchG" is replaced by "Art. 86 para. 1 BayHIG".
 - e. Paragraph 5 is deleted and the previous paragraph 6 becomes paragraph 5.
- 6. § Section 4 (1) is amended as follows:
 - a. Sentence 2 is amended as follows:
 - aa. Lit. a) is deleted.
 - bb. The previous lit. b) becomes lit. a) and is amended as follows:
 - aaa. The word "The" shall be replaced by the word "the".
 - bbb. after the word "(e.g. module handbook)" the comma is replaced by the word "and".
 - b. In sentence 3, the words "in writing on the "Curricular Analysis" form" and the word "(signature)" are deleted.
- 7. § Section 5 is amended as follows:
 - a. In paragraph 3, the full stop after the word "offer" shall be replaced by a semicolon and the word "the" shall be replaced by the word "the".
 - b. In paragraph 4, after the words "are completed", the full stop is replaced by a semicolon and the word "The" is replaced by the word "the".
- 8. In § 8 para. 2 no. 10, the half-sentence ",insofar as these a r e in a foreign language" shall be deleted.
cancelled.
- 9. In Section 9 (4), the words "General Examination Regulations of Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt" are replaced by the words "APO THI".
- 10. § 11 is amended as follows:
 - a. In para. 1 sentence 1, the words "General Examination Regulations of Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt (APO THI) in the currently valid version" are replaced by the words
"Annex to the APO THI" replaced.
 - b. In para. 2, after the words "in accordance with t h e " the words "Annex to the"
inserted.
- 11. In § 13 sentence 1, the full stop shall be deleted after the word "October".
- 12. Annex 1 and Annex 2 of the academic study and examination regulations for the Entrepreneurship and Digital Business master programme at Ingolstadt University of Applied Sciences shall be amended as set out in the annex to the amendment statutes.

§ 2

These amendment regulations come into force on 01 April 2024. It applies to students who begin their academic studies on this study course in the first study semester from the winter semester 2024/2025.

Issued on the basis of the resolution of the Senate of Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt dated 19 February 2024 and approved by the President.

Ingolstadt, 14 March 2024

signed.

Prof Dr Walter Schober President

These statutes were deposited at Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt on 18 March 2024. The resignation was announced digitally on 18 March 2024 by posting it on the homepage of Technische Hochschule Ingolstadt. The date of announcement is therefore 18/03/2024.